Good Faith Contest by the applicable Group Company; provided, that the aggregate 

principal amount of all such Indebtedness incurred by the Group Companies pursuant to 

this paragraph (d) outstanding at any time shall not exceed, subject to clause (j) below,  

three million five hundred thousand Dollars ($3,500,000); 

(e) any capital lease of equipment or software, or Indebtedness for the deferred 

purchase price of equipment or software, in each case incurred in the ordinary course of 

business and related to the Projects; provided, that the aggregate principal amount of such 

Indebtedness incurred by the Group Companies pursuant to this paragraph (e) does not at 

any time exceed, subject to clause (j) below,  (i) seven million five hundred thousand 

Dollars ($7,500,000) individually per purchase or lease of equipment or software, or (ii) 

fifteen million Dollars ($15,000,000) in the aggregate;  

(f) Indebtedness in respect of performance bonds, bid bonds, appeal bonds, 

surety bonds, financial assurances and completion guarantees, indemnification obligations, 

obligations to pay insurance premiums and similar obligations in each case of the Group

[...]

below, five million Dollars ($5,000,000) and shall be extinguished within ten (10) days of 

its incurrence; 

(h) Bilateral PPA Corporate Guarantees, up to an aggregate amount for all 

Group Companies not at any time exceeding, subject to clause (j) below, one hundred 

fifty million Dollars ($150,000,000); 

(i) Project Corporate Guarantees (excluding Bilateral PPA Corporate 

Guarantees), subject to clause (j) below, up to an aggregate amount for all Group 

Companies not at any time exceeding one hundred ten three hundred million Dollars 

($110300,000,000);

[...]

Subsidiary to deliver products other than those that are effectively generated or 

produced in excess of products required to be delivered under any other PPA, up to 

an aggregate amount for all Group Companies which at no time shall exceed, subject 

to clause (j) above, one hundred fifty million Dollars ($150,000,000). 

For purposes of determining compliance with any Dollar-denominated restriction 

on the incurrence of Indebtedness, the Dollar amount of Indebtedness denominated in a 

currency other than Dollar shall be calculated based on the relevant currency exchange rate